In respect of the interest-bearing financial liabilities, the following table indicates their effective interest rates at the
reporting date and the periods in which they reprice:

Effective
interest

Within
1 year

  % $’000
Group
31 December 2024
Financial liabilities
Secured bank loans  4.80 – 4.81 12,036
Unsecured bank loans  3.62 – 4.84 26,217

31 December 2023
Financial liabilities
Unsecured bank loans  4.32 – 10.15 16,137

Company
31 December 2024
Financial liabilities
Unsecured bank loans  3.90 – 4.24 19,300

31 December 2023
Financial liabilities
Unsecured bank loans  4.47 – 5.22 4,000

Fair value sensitivity analysis

The Group does not account for any financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the
reporting date would not affect.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The Group’s borrowings at variable rates are denominated mainly in Singapore Dollar, Indonesian Rupiah, Philippine
Peso and Ringgit Malaysia. If the interest rates increase/ (decrease) by 100 basis point with all other variables being held
constant, the loss before tax will be higher/(lower) by the amounts shown below.

  Profit or loss

100 bp

increase 100 bp decrease
  $’000 $’000
Group
31 December 2024
Loans and borrowings  (383) 383

31 December 2023
Loans and borrowings  (161) 161

Company
31 December 2024
Loans and borrowings  (193) 193

31 December 2023
Loans and borrowings  (40) 40

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the
Group’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage
and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

179
TELECHOICE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2024

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TeleChoice International Limited
and its subsidiaries

Financial statements
Year ended 31 December 2024

 FS66

Currency risk